

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

MATTHEW T. THIEL and  
NICOLE M. THIEL,  
  
Plaintiffs/Appellees, and

MSC Docket No. 156708

WILLIAM TRAYWICK and  
MARCIA TRAYWICK,  
  
Intervening Plaintiffs/Appellees,

COA Docket No. 333000

v.

Allegan County Circuit Court  
No. 15-55184-CK

DAVID L. GOYINGS and  
HELEN M. GOYINGS,  
  
Defendants/Appellants.

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE MODULAR HOME BUILDERS ASSOCIATION**

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED**

Michael R. Williams (P79827)  
Brittney D. Kohn (P80186)  
Bush Seyferth & Paige PLLC  
3001 W. Big Beaver Road, Suite 600  
Troy, MI 48084  
(248) 822-7800  
[williams@bsplaw.com](mailto:williams@bsplaw.com)  
[kohn@bsplaw.com](mailto:kohn@bsplaw.com)

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
Modular Home Builders Association

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i  
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii  
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... v  
STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED ..... vii  
INTRODUCTION ..... 1  
ARGUMENT ..... 2  
I. The Court of Appeals did not apply ordinary presumptions and principles of interpretation as to restrictive covenants..... 2  
II. The Court of Appeals’s over-expansive reading of a restrictive covenant against “modular” homes threatens harm to Michigan homebuyers and builders. .... 7  
CONCLUSION..... 11

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Austin v Kirby</i> , 240 Mich 56; 214 NW 943 (1927).....	3
<i>Bastendorf v Arndt</i> , 290 Mich 423; 287 NW 579 (1939).....	3, 5
<i>Beverly Island Ass'n v Zinger</i> , 113 Mich App 322; 317 NW2d 611 (1982).....	3
<i>Bloomfield Estates Improvement Ass'n, Inc v City of Birmingham</i> , 479 Mich 206; 737 NW2d 670 (2007).....	2
<i>Brown v Martin</i> , 288 Mich App 727; 794 NW2d 857 (2010).....	6
<i>Chesapeake Estates Imp Ass'n v Foster</i> , 265 Md 120; 288 A2d 329 (1972) .....	7
<i>Cooper v Kovan</i> , 349 Mich 520; 84 NW2d 859 (1957).....	6
<i>Darnell v Garrett R Kern Const, Inc</i> , No. 257277, 2006 WL 1328879 (Mich Ct App, May 16, 2006) .....	5
<i>Davis v Huey</i> , 620 SW2d 561 (Tex, 1981).....	4
<i>Dean v Monteil</i> , 361 Mo 1204; 239 SW2d 337 (1951) .....	4
<i>Flajole v Gallaher</i> , 354 Mich 606; 93 NW2d 249 (1958).....	3
<i>Howell v Hawk</i> , 750 NE2d 452 (Ind Ct App, 2001).....	7
<i>In re Norwood Estates Subdivision</i> , 291 Mich 563; 289 NW 255 (1939).....	3
<i>Kelly v Carpenter</i> , 245 Mich 406; 222 NW 714 (1929).....	3

<i>Life Techs Corp v Promega Corp</i> , 137 S Ct 734; 197 LEd 2d 33 (2017) .....	10
<i>Maatta v Dead River Campers, Inc</i> , 263 Mich App 604; 689 NW2d 491 (2004) .....	6
<i>McDonald v Farm Bureau Ins Co</i> , 480 Mich 191; 747 NW2d 811 (2008) .....	5
<i>O'Connor v Resort Custom Builders, Inc</i> , 459 Mich 335; 591 NW2d 216 (1999) .....	2, 3
<i>People v Hill</i> , 486 Mich 658; 786 NW2d 601 (2010) .....	10
<i>Phillips v Lawler</i> , 259 Mich 567; 244 NW 165 (1932) .....	3
<i>Price v High Pointe Oil Co</i> , 493 Mich 238; 828 NW2d 660 (2013) .....	8
<i>Rofo v Robinson</i> , 415 Mich 345; 329 NW2d 704 (1982) .....	6
<i>Sampson v Kaufman</i> , 345 Mich 48; 75 NW2d 64 (1956) .....	3
<i>Seeley v Phi Sigma Delta House Corp</i> , 245 Mich 252; 222 NW 180 (1928) .....	5
<i>Stuart v Chawney</i> , 454 Mich 200; 560 NW2d 336 (1997) .....	2
<i>Utah Transit Auth v Greyhound Lines, Inc</i> , 2015 UT 53; 355 P3d 947 .....	3
<i>Webb v Smith</i> , 224 Mich App 203; 568 NW2d 378 (1997) .....	7
<i>Williams v Moser Farms Homeowners Ass'n, Inc</i> , No. 2007-CA-002104-MR, 2009 WL 413990 (Ky Ct App, February 20, 2009) .....	7
<i>Yogman v Parrott</i> , 325 Or 358; 937 P2d 1019 (1997) .....	4

**Other Authorities**

Bremer, *Hiner v Hoffman: Strict Construction of A Common Restrictive Covenant*, 22 U  
Haw L Rev 621 (2000)..... 5

Little, *Riss v Angel: Washington Remodels the Framework for Interpreting Restrictive  
Covenants*, 73 Wash. L. Rev. 433 (1998) ..... 8
